

No. 21-7078

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF COLORADO; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF IOWA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF ALASKA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF DELAWARE; TERRITORY OF GUAM; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MAINE; STATE OF MARYLAND; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF OREGON; COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF VERMONT; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; AND STATE OF WYOMING,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

RANDY M. STUTZ

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW, #1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 905-5420
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO EVALUATE THE COMPLAINT AS A WHOLE AND MISCLASSIFIED CONDITIONAL DEALING	6
A. The Complaint as a Whole Confirms the States Allege Conditional Dealing, Not a Refusal to Deal	6
B. The States Allege Facebook Deals on Anticompetitive Terms	8
C. Conditional Dealing Does Not Raise the Policy Concerns that Refusals to Deal Raise	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IGNORED ALLEGATIONS OF ANTI- COMPETITIVE DECEPTION THAT CANNOT BE RESOLVED ON A MOTION TO DISMISS	14
A. An Open First–Closed Later Strategy is Deceptive	14
B. Deception Has No Efficiencies as a Matter of Law	18
C. An Open First–Closed Later Strategy in a Network Market Plausibly Affects Competition	21
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING IT COULD NOT AWARD INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	24
A. Both Anticompetitive Policies and Deception Are Actionable Under Section 2	25
B. The Alleged Conduct Can Be Enjoined	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATES REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEF AND OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	19
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	25
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>City of Anaheim v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 3 70 U.S. 690 (1962);	6
<i>Carribb. Broad. Sys. Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Fortner Enters. v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969)	24
<i>Hecht v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 570 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v Image Tech Servs. Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	25
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Int'l Travel Arrangers, Inc. v. W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1980).....	19

<i>LePage’s, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	25
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	20
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Rambus Inc. v. FTC</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (2008)	20, 21
<i>Retractable Techs., Inc. v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Verizon Commc’ns., Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 340 U.S. 398 (2004)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (2001).....	15, 16, 19, 20, 26
<i>Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965)	19

Other Authorities

Apple, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Oct. 29, 2020).....	17
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2008)	19
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th and 5th Eds. 2015-2021).....	25, 26
Jonathan Baker, <i>Exclusion as a Core Competition Concern</i> , 78 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 527 (2013)	28
Stanley M. Besen & Joseph Farrell, <i>Choosing How to Compete: Strategies and Tactics in Standardization</i> , 8 <i>J. Econ. Persp.</i> 117 (1994)	16, 17

Dennis W. Carlton & Ken Heyer, <i>Appropriate Antitrust Policy Toward Single-Firm Conduct</i> , Economic Analysis Group, Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t of Just. (Discussion Paper No. 08-2, March 2008)	10
Susan Creighton et al., <i>Cheap Exclusion</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 975 (2005).....	18
Facebook, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Jan. 27, 2021)	11, 12, 17, 23
Joseph Farrell et al., <i>Standard Setting, Patents, and Hold-Up</i> , 74 Antitrust L.J. 603 (2007)	18
Fed. Trade Comm’n, Policy Statement on Deception (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 4 Trade Reg. Rep.(CCH).....	26
Harry S. Gerla, <i>Federal Antitrust Law and the Flow of Consumer Information</i> , 42 Syracuse L. Rev. 1029 (1991).....	19
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>FRAND and Antitrust</i> , 105 Cornell L. Rev. 1683 (2020)	9
Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, <i>Network Externalities, Competition, and Compatibility</i> , 75 Am. Econ. Rev. 424 (1985).....	15
Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, <i>Systems Competition and Network Effects</i> , 8 J. Econ. Persp. 93 (1994).....	16
Mark R. Patterson, <i>Coercion, Deception, and Other Demand-Increasing Practices in Antitrust Law</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 1 (1997).....	18
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001)	24
Carl Shapiro, <i>Testimony Before the Antitrust Modernization Commission re Exclusionary Conduct</i> 15–16 (Sept. 2005), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3fTuZLJ	14, 15
Carl Shapiro & Hal R. Varian, <i>Information Rules: A Strategic Guide to the Network Economy</i> (1999).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 22
Spencer Waller, <i>Antitrust and Social Networking</i> , 90 N.C. L. Rev. 1787 (2012).....	15

Maurice E. Stucke, *When a Monopolist Deceives*, 7
6 Antitrust L.J. 823 (2010) 18
